
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 08, 2014

REGULAR, 9/8/2014 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 08, 2014, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff (ABSENT)

Rod Carroll

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 08, 2014

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 08, 2014

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 08th day of September 2014 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 08, 2014

PURCHASING:

1. Approve specifications for (IFB 14-040/JW), Sale of Law Books.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file bids for (IFB 14-033/JW), Re-bid Term Contract for
Road Building Materials for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. No Bids Received on (IFB 14-034/KJS), Term Contract for Lease of
Hangar # 7 at Jack Brooks Regional Airport.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offer for (IFB 14-
033/JW), Re-bid Term Contract for Road Building Materials for
Jefferson County with APAC-Texas, Martin Marietta Materials, and
Vulcan Materials Company, as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 117 - 128

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 08, 2014

5. Award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offer for (IFB 14-
032/JW), Term Contract for Paper Stock & Envelopes for Jefferson
County with Bosworth Papers, Inc. and Olmsted Kirk Paper Co., as
shown on Attachment B.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 129 - 137

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
013/JW), Term Contract for Janitorial Services for Jefferson County
with Member’s Building Maintenance, LLC. for the first additional one
(1) year renewal from September 22, 2014 to September 21, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 138 - 138

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 10-
055/KJS), Term Contract for HVAC Maintenance & Repair for Ford
Park (Jefferson County) for a fourth additional one (1) year renewal from
October 22, 2014 to October 21, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 139 - 139

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and possibly approve disposition of salvage property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or
obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 140 - 142

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge, Precinct 4 -
additional cost.

114-0402-431-3001 ASPHALT $1,700.00

114-0405-431-4057 WATER AND SEWER $400.00

114-0405-431-1005 EXTRA HELP $1,200.00

114-0402-431-1005 EXTRA HELP $400.00

116-0609-452-3074 SAND/DIRT $300.00

116-0611-452-4056 ELECTRICITY $200.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 143 - 143

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge, Precinct 4 -
additional cost.

114-0405-431-4056 ELECTRICITY $1,800.00

114-0406-431-1005 EXTRA HELP $1,800.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 144 - 144

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge, Precinct 4 -
additional cost.

114-0402-431-3001 ASPHALT $2,323.00

114-0405-431-4008 AUTOMOBILES AND TRUCKS $200.00

114-0407-431-5021 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS $173.00

116-0609-452-3015 CEMENT, CONCRETE, ETC. $350.00

116-0609-452-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $300.00

116-0611-452-3074 SAND/DIRT $500.00

116-0611-452-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $400.00
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116-0611-452-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $400.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 145 - 146

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve budget transfer - County Court @ Law II -
replacement of computer.

120-2052-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,505.00

120-2052-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,505.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 147 - 147

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve budget transfer - Dispute Resolution -
replacement of printer.

120-2060-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $469.00

120-2060-412-5001 ADVERTISING $469.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 148 - 148

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable, Precinct 1 - purchase
of video camera systems for five vehicles.

120-3065-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $17,000.00

120-3065-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $7,000.00

120-3065-425-1095 EDUCATION PAY $10,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 149 - 150

Action: TABLED
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15. Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable, Precinct 6 - purchase
of video camera systems for three vehicles.

120-3070-425-6035 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT $29,000.00

120-3070-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $20,000.00

120-3070-425-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $2,725.00

120-3070-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $6,275.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 151 - 153

Action: TABLED

16. Consider and approve budget transfer - Mid County Maintenance -
additional cost.

120-6085-416-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $1,500.00

120-6085-416-1005 EXTRA HELP $1,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 154 - 154

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and approve budget transfer - 58th District Court - replacement
of computer.

120-2033-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,505.00

120-2033-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,505.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 155 - 155

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Receive and file Financial and Operating Statements for the Month
Ending July 31, 2014.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 156 - 170

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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19. Regular County Bills - check #397699 through check #397930
(9/1/2014) and check #397931 through check #398126 (9/8/2014).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 171 - 188

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

20. Consider and possibly approve a polling location change for the
November 4, 2014, General, Special and Joint Election from Highland
Park Elementary to Nederland City Hall, 207 N 12th Street, Nederland,
TX.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 189 - 189

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

21.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for the Julie Rogers Gift
of Life Breast Cancer and Ovarian Cancer months and the Julie Rogers
Gift of Life Program Day.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 190 - 191

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Recovery
Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 192 - 192

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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23. Consider, possible approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file a Quit Claim Deed from Jefferson County, Texas to
Jefferson County Drainage District No. 6 to provide 60 foot right-of-way
for the County road known as Green Pond Gully Road. This is part of the
Inter-local agreement between the County and the Drainage District to
complete work for relocation of Green Pond Gulley road and the existing
crossover on U.S Hwy-90 at Green Pond Gulley Road pursuant to
Chapter 791, Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 193 - 198

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County and Jefferson
County Drainage District No. 6 for relocation of Green Pond Gulley road
the existing crossover on U.S Hwy-90 at Green Pond Gulley Road
pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 199 - 222

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

25.  Consider and possible approve, execute, receive and file the
appointment of Karl Wadenpfuhl filling the unexpired term for Larry
Landry which ends December 31, 2015 as commissioner to the Jefferson
County Emergency Services District #1 (J.C.E.S.D. #1) Board of
Commissioners. (This appointment is by Commissioner Arnold).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 223 - 223

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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26. Consider and approve renewal of Title IV-E Child Welfare and Legal
Services contracts with the Texas Department of Family and Protective
Services.  Renewal dates are 10/1/2014 to 9/30/2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 224 - 244

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

27. Consider and approve Mothers Against Drunk Driving (MADD) to the
list of organizations for jury donation in accordance with Government
Code 61.003.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 245 - 247

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

28. Consider and approve acceptance of two sculptures for the Ben J. Rogers
Visitors Center from Regina Rogers.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 248 - 248

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT CLERK:

29.  Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge to execute
Contract No.15-C0051 between Jefferson County and the Office of the
Texas Attorney General for reimbursement of certain fees with the
Family Law Division of the District Clerk’s Office.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 249 - 289

Action: TABLED
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HUMAN RESOURCES:

30. Consider and possibly approve granting up to a 90- day leave without
pay for Russell Gautreaux, a Road and Bridge Pct. 1 employee.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

31.  Receive and file executed Amendment to the Collective Bargaining
Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and the Jefferson County
Sheriff’s Association.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 290 - 292

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

32.  Consider and possibly approve an additional 90 days medical leave
without pay for Aliceson Ritter due to the severity of her medical
condition.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 293 - 293

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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33.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
the Auto Theft Task Force Grant for FY 2015, which is a continuation of
a joint application with Law Enforcement Agencies from Beaumont,
Jefferson County, Port Arthur, Orange County, Hardin County and
Jasper County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 294 - 349

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent

 
 

 
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

 
LEGAL NOTICE 

Advertisement for Invitation for Bids 
 

September 8, 2014 
 
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be accepted by the Jefferson County Purchasing 
Department for IFB 14-04/JW, Sale of Law Books.  Specifications for this project may be 
obtained from the Jefferson County website, http://www.co.jefferson. tx.us, or by calling 
409-835-8593. 
 
Bids are to be sealed and addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the bid number and name 
marked on the outside of the envelope.  Bidders shall forward an original and two (2) copies of 
their bid to the address shown below.  Jefferson County does not accept bids submitted 
electronically.  Late bids will be rejected as non-responsive.  Bids will be publicly opened and 
read aloud in the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Courtroom at the time and date below.  
Bidders are invited to attend the sealed bid opening. 
 
 

BID NAME: Sale of Law Books 
BID NO: IFB 14-040/JW 
DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 AM, Tuesday, September 30, 2014 
MAIL OR DELIVER TO: Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
 1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
 Beaumont, Texas  77701 

 
Any questions relating to these requirements should be directed to Jamey West, Contract 
Specialist at 409-835-8593. 
 
All interested firms are invited to submit a bid in accordance with the terms and conditions 
stated in this bid. 
 
RESPONDENTS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO CAREFULLY READ THE ENTIRE INVITATION. 

 
Deborah L. Clark 
Purchasing Agent 
Jefferson County, Texas 
 
Publish: Beaumont Enterprise - September 10th & 17th, 2014 
 Port Arthur News – September 10th, 2014
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IFB 14-040/JW 
Sale of Law Books 

Bids due:  11:00 AM, Tuesday, September 30, 2014 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 Return 
 with 
 Bid Description Page(s) 

  Table of Contents................................................................................................  1 

  Instructions to Bidders.......................................................................................  2-5 

  Minimum Specifications.....................................................................................  6 

 X Offer to Contract Form .......................................................................................  7 

 X Acceptance of Offer Form..................................................................................  8 

 X Bid Form ..............................................................................................................  9 

  

 
BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RETURNING ALL REQUIRED PAGES (MARKED WITH AN “X” ABOVE) 

WITH THE BID.  ADDITIONALLY, BIDDER MUST MONITOR THE PURCHASING WEB SITE 
(HTTP://WWW.CO.JEFFERSON.TX.US/PURCHASING/MAIN.HTM) TO SEE IF ADDENDA OR 
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS HAVE BEEN POSTED.  FAILURE TO RETURN ALL REQUIRED 

FORMS COULD RESULT IN A BID BEING DECLARED AS NON-RESPONSIVE. 

IFB 14-040/JW, Sale of Law Books  Page 1 of 9 
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Instructions to Bidders 
 

1. Bid Submission 

Bids must be submitted in complete original form by mail or messenger to the following address: 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1149 Pearl Street, First Floor 
Beaumont, TX  77701 

Bids will be accepted at the above address until the time and date specified herein, and immedi-
ately after will be publicly opened and read aloud. 

All bids shall be tightly sealed in an opaque envelope and plainly marked with the               
Bid Number,  Bid Name, Bid Due Date, and the Bidder’s Name and Address; and shall be 
addressed to the Purchasing Agent. 

Late bids will not be accepted and will be returned unopened to the bidder. 

All bids submitted in response to this invitation shall become the property of Jefferson County and 
will be a matter of public record available for review. 

2. Courthouse Security 

Bidders are advised that all visitors to the Courthouse must pass through Security.  Bidders 
planning to hand deliver bids must allow time to get through Security, as a delay in entering 
the Courthouse will not be accepted as an excuse for late submittal.  Mondays and Tuesdays 
are particularly heavy days.  Bidders are strongly urged to plan accordingly. 

3. Preparation of Bids 

The bid shall be legibly printed in ink or typed. 

If a unit price or extension already entered is to be altered, it shall be crossed out and initialed in ink 
by the bidder. 

The bid shall be legally signed and shall include the complete address of the bidder. 

Jefferson County is exempt from Federal and State Sales Taxes, and such taxes shall not be 
included in bid prices. 

4. Signatures 

All bids, notifications, claims, and statements must be signed by an individual authorized to bind the 
bidder.  The individual signing certifies, under penalty of perjury, that he or she has the legal 
authorization to bind the bidder. 

5. County Holidays – 2014: 

   January 1 Wednesday     New Year’s Day 

   January 20 Monday     Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

   February 17 Monday     President’s Day 

   April 18 Friday     Good Friday 

   May 26 Monday     Memorial Day 

   July 4 Friday                                 Independence Day 

   September 1 Monday      Labor Day 

   November 11 Tuesday      Veterans Day 

   November 27-28 Thursday-Friday      Thanksgiving 

   December 25-26 Thursday-Friday      Christmas 

 

IFB 14-040/JW, Sale of Law Books  Page 2 of 9 
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6. Rejection or Withdrawal 

Submission of additional terms, conditions or agreements with the bid document are grounds for 
deeming a bid non-responsive and may result in bid rejection.  Jefferson County reserves the right 
to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities and minor irregularities or defects in bids.  
Bids may be withdrawn in person by a bidder or authorized representative, provided their identity is 
made known and a receipt is signed for the bid, but only if the withdrawal is made prior to the time 
set for receipt of bids.  Bids are an irrevocable offer and may not be withdrawn within 90 days after 
opening date. 

7. Award 

The bid will be awarded to the responsible, responsive bidder(s) whose bid, conforming to the 
solicitation, will be most advantageous to Jefferson County – price and other factors considered.  
Unless otherwise specified in this IFB, Jefferson County reserves the right to accept a bid in whole 
or in part, and to award by item or by group, whichever is deemed to be in the best interest of 
Jefferson County.  Any bidder who is in default to Jefferson County at the time of submittal of the 
bid shall have that bid rejected.  Jefferson County reserves the right to clarify any contractual terms 
with the concurrence of the Contractor; however, any substantial nonconformity in the offer, as 
determined by Jefferson County, shall be deemed non-responsive and the offer rejected. 

In evaluating bids, Jefferson County shall consider the qualifications of the bidders, and, where 
applicable, operating costs, delivery time, maintenance requirements, performance data, and 
guarantees of materials and equipment.  In addition, Jefferson County may conduct such investi-
gation as it deems necessary to assist in the evaluation of a bid and to establish the responsibility, 
qualifications, and financial ability of the bidders to fulfill the contract. 

Jefferson County reserves the right to award this contract on the basis of lowest and best bid in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, to waive any formality or irregularity, to make 
awards to more than one offeror, and/or to reject any or all bids.  In the event the lowest dollar 
offeror meeting specifications is not a awarded a contract, Offeror may appear before the Com-
missioners’ Court and present evidence concerning Offeror responsibility after officially notifying the 
Office of the Purchasing Agent of Offeror’s intent to appear. 

8. Contract 

A response to an IFB is an offer to contract with Jefferson County based upon the terms, condi-
tions, and specifications contained in the IFB.  Bids do not become contracts unless and until they 
are executed by Jefferson County, eliminating a formal signing of a separate contract.  For that 
reason, all of the terms and conditions of the contract are contained in the IFB, unless any of the 
terms and conditions is modified by an IFB Amendment, a Contract Amendment, or by mutually 
agreed terms and conditions in the contract documents. 

9. Waiver of Subrogation 

Bidder and bidder’s insurance carrier waive any and all rights whatsoever with regard to subroga-
tion against Jefferson County as an indirect party to any suit arising out of personal or property 
damages resulting from bidder’s performance under this agreement. 

10. Fiscal Funding 

A multi-year contract (if requested by the specifications) continuing as a result of an extension 
option must include fiscal funding out.  If, for any reason, funds are not appropriated to continue the 
contract, said contract shall become null and void. 

11. Bid Results 

Bid results are not provided in response to telephone inquiries.  A preliminary tabulation of bids 
received will be posted on the Purchasing web page (http://co.jefferson.tx.us/ purchasing/main.htm) 
as soon as possible following bid opening.  A final tabulation will be posted following bid award, and 
will also be available for review in the Purchasing Department. 

12. Changes and Addenda to Bid Documents 

Each change or addendum issued in relation to this IFB document will be on file in the Office of the 
Purchasing Agent, and will be posted on the Purchasing web site as soon as possible.  It shall be 
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the bidder’s responsibility to make inquiry as to change or addenda issued, and to monitor the web 
site.  All such changes or addenda shall become part of the contract and all bidders shall be bound 
by such addenda.  Information on all changes or addenda issued will be available at the Office of 
the County Purchasing Agent. 

13. Specifications 

Unless otherwise stated by the bidder, the bid will be considered as being in accordance with 
Jefferson County’s applicable standard specifications, and any special specifications outlined in the 
bid document.  References to a particular trade name, manufacturer’s catalogue, or model number 
are made for descriptive purposes to guide the bidder in interpreting the requirements of Jefferson 
County, and should not be construed as excluding bids on other types of materials, equipment, and 
supplies.  However, the bidder, if awarded a contract, will be required to furnish the particular item 
referred to in the specifications or description unless departure or substitution is clearly noted and 
described in the bid.  Jefferson County reserves the right to determine if equipment/ product being 
bid is an acceptable alternate.  All goods shall be new unless otherwise so stated in the bid.  Any 
unsolicited alternate bid, or any changes, insertions, or omissions to the terms and conditions, 
specifications, or any other requirements of the bid, may be considered non-responsive. 

14. Delivery 

Bids shall include all charges for delivery, packing, crating, containers, etc.  Unless other-
wise stated by the bidder (in writing on the included Bid Form), prices bid will be considered 
as being based on F.O.B. destination/delivered freight included. 

15. Interpretation of Bid and/or Contract Documents 

All inquiries shall be made within a reasonable time prior to the date and time fixed for the bid 
opening, in order that a written response in the form of an addendum, if required, can be processed 
before the bids are opened.  Inquiries received that are not made in a timely fashion may or may 
not be considered. 

16. Currency 

Prices calculated by the bidder shall be stated in U.S. dollars. 

17. Pricing 

Prices shall be stated in units of quantity specified in the bid documents.  In case of discrepancy in 
computing the amount of the bid, the unit price shall govern. 

18. Notice to Proceed/Purchase Order 

The successful bidder may not commence work under this contract until authorized to do so by the 
Purchasing Agent. 

19. Certification 

By signing the offer section of the Offer and Acceptance page, bidder certifies: 

 The submission of the offer did not involve collusion or other anti-competitive practices. 

 The bidder has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter, any 
economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, 
or service to any public servant in connection with the submitted offer. 

 The bidder hereby certifies that the individual signing the bid is an authorized agent for 
the bidder and has the authority to bind the bidder to the contract. 

20. Definitions 

“County” – Jefferson County, Texas. 

“Contractor” – The bidder whose proposal is accepted by Jefferson County. 
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21. Minority-Women Business Enterprise Participation 

It is the desire of Jefferson County to increase the participation of Minority (MBE) and women-
owned (WBE) businesses in its contracting and procurement programs.  While the County does not 
have any preference or set aside programs in place, it is committed to a policy of equitable 
participation for these firms. 

IFB 14-040/JW, Sale of Law Books  Page 5 of 9 
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Minimum Specifications 
 

 
The following requirements and specifications supersede General Requirements where 
applicable.  Contact Jamey West, Contract Specialist (e-mail:  jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us,    
Phone:  409-835-8593, regarding any questions or comments.  Please reference bid number 
14-040/JW. 

1. Objective 
Jefferson County seeks to sell law books that were previously housed and utilized in the 
Jefferson County Law Library. 

 

2. Scope 
The Purchasing Department will receive sealed bids for the Sale of Law Books.  The 
books will be sold as listed on the Bid Form.  All offers must be submitted on the official 
bid form included as part of this IFB. 

The successful bidder shall be solely responsible for picking up and 
transporting the books. 
 

3. Description 
The law books being sold are listed below: 
 

Southwestern Reporter 1st (vols. 11-300) 
 

U.S.C.A. Constitution and Titles 1 to 50 App. w/Tables and Index (2010) 
 

US Code Congressional and Administrative News (Federal session laws) – 77th  
 

Congress (1941) to 111th Congress (2010) 
 

*Supreme Court Digest L.Ed (vols. 1-22) (2013) 
 

*U.S. Supreme Court Lawyers Edition Bound Volumes 1st (L.Ed. vols. 1-100)                                      
j2nd (L.Ed.2d vols. 1-181) – ACTIVE w/2013 Annual Supp pamphlets 
 

*Lawyers Ed. Advanced Sheet Service        
 

West’s Federal Practice Digest 4th Ed. (2010) 
 

Federal Practice & Procedure Set (2010) 
 

Federal Sentencing Law & Practice Set (2011) 
 

West’s Federal Forms Set (2010) 

 
* INDICATES A CURRENT SET.                         
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OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 
 

OFFER TO CONTRACT 
 

To Jefferson County: 

We hereby offer and agree to furnish the materials or service in compliance with all terms, con-
ditions, specifications, and amendments in the Invitation for Bid and any written exceptions in 
the offer.  We understand that the items in this Invitation for Bid, including, but not limited to, all 
required certificates are fully incorporated herein as a material and necessary part of the con-
tract. 

The undersigned hereby states, under penalty of perjury, that all information provided is true, 
accurate, and complete, and states that he/she has the authority to submit this bid, which will 
result in a binding contract if accepted by Jefferson County. 

We acknowledge receipt of the following amendment(s):  ______, ______, ______, ______. 

I certify, under penalty of perjury, that I have the legal authorization to bind the firm here-
under: 
 
  For clarification of this offer, contact: 
Company Name   
   
   
Address  Name 
   
   
City                             State                Zip  Phone                                      Fax 
   
   
Signature of Person Authorized to Sign  E-mail 
   
   
Printed Name   
   
   
Title   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Acceptance of Offer 

 
The Offer is hereby accepted for the following items:  Sale of Law Books. 

The Contractor is now bound to buy the materials or services listed by the attached contract and 
based upon the Invitation for Bid, including all terms, conditions, specifications, amendments, 
etc., and the Contractor’s Offer as accepted by Jefferson County. 

Payment shall be made by the successful bidder within fifteen (15) days, by guaranteed 
funds, of notification of award.   
 
This contract shall henceforth be referred to as Contract No. IFB 14-040/JW. 

 
Countersigned:   
   
   
   
Jeff R. Branick 
County Judge 

 Date 

   
Attest:   
   
   
Carolyn L. Guidry 
County Clerk 

  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BIDDER MUST RETURN THIS PAGE WITH OFFER 
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Bid Form 
 

 

Item Description Bid Amount 

Southwestern Reporter 1st (vols. 11-300) $ 

U.S.C.A. Constitution and Titles 1 to 50 App. w/Tables and Index (2010) $ 

US Code Congressional and Administrative News                                
(Federal session laws) – 77th Congress (1941) to 111th Congress (2010) $ 

*Supreme Court Digest L.Ed (vols. 1-22) (2013) $ 

*U.S. Supreme Court Lawyers Edition Bound Volumes:                             
1st (L.Ed. vols. 1-100)                                      . 
2nd (L.Ed.2d vols. 1-181) – ACTIVE w/2013 Annual Supp pamphlets 

$ 

*Lawyers Ed. Advanced Sheet Service        $ 

West’s Federal Practice Digest 4th Ed. (2010) $ 

Federal Practice & Procedure Set (2010) $ 

Federal Sentencing Law & Practice Set (2011) $ 

West’s Federal Forms Set (2010) $ 

* INDICATES CURRENT SET. 
 
Payment shall be made by the successful bidder, by guaranteed funds, within fifteen (15) 
days of notification of award.  Payment will be made to: 
 

Jefferson County Auditor 
Attention: Patrick Swain 
1149 Pearl Street, 7th Floor 
Beaumont, TX  77701 

 
 

Acknowledgment of Addenda (if any): 
 
Addendum 1   Date Received   
 
Addendum 2   Date Received   
 
Addendum 3   Date Received   

 

BIDDER MUST RETURN THIS PAGE WITH OFFER 
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ATTACHMENT A
IFB 14-033/JW Page 1 of 6
Re-bid Term Contract for Road Building Materials for Jefferson County
FINAL Tabulation 

Price Per Ton, F.O.B. Delivered Jefferson County Precinct Service Centers 
with Freight Prepaid and Allowed.

1A.  Rock Asphalt - Truck Delivery
China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd.

A.
Natural Limestone Rock Asphalt Aggregated for Surface 
Treatments:

1. Item 302 Type PB Gr 3 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $75.00 $77.25 $77.25
2. Item 302 Type PB Gr 4 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $75.50 $77.25 $77.25
3. Item 302 Type PB Gr 4S No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $76.00 $78.25 $78.25

B.
Precoated Rock Asphalt Aggregates for Surface 
Treatments:

1. Item 302 Type PB Gr4 $80.70 $79.75 $79.75 No Bid No Bid No Bid $75.50 $77.75 $77.75

Price Per Ton, F.O.B. Delivered Jefferson County Precinct Service Centers 
with Freight Prepaid and Allowed.

Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert

A.
Natural Limestone Rock Asphalt Aggregated for Surface 
Treatments:

1. Item 302 Type PB Gr 3 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $76.50 $74.25 $72.75 $75.75
2. Item 302 Type PB Gr 4 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $77.00 $74.75 $73.25 $76.25
3. Item 302 Type PB Gr 4S No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $77.50 $75.25 $73.75 $76.75

B.
Precoated Rock Asphalt Aggregates for Surface 
Treatments:

1. Item 302 Type PB Gr4 $78.00 $82.35 $82.35 $79.75 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $77.00 $74.75 $73.25 $76.25

Price Per Ton, F.O.B. Delivered Jefferson County Precinct Service Centers with Freight Prepaid and Allowed.

1C.  Rock Asphalt - Railroad Delivery
China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd.

A.
Natural Limestone Rock Asphalt Aggregated for Surface 
Treatments:

1. Item 302 Type PB Gr 3 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $64.00 $64.00 $64.00
2. Item 302 Type PB Gr 4 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $64.00 $64.00 $64.00
3. Item 302 Type PB Gr 4S No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $64.00 $64.00 $64.00

B.
Precoated Rock Asphalt Aggregates for Surface 
Treatments:

1. Item 302 Type PB Gr4 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $64.00 $64.00 $64.00

Price Per Ton, F.O.B. Delivered Jefferson County Precinct Service Centers with Freight Prepaid and Allowed.

Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert

A.
Natural Limestone Rock Asphalt Aggregated for Surface 
Treatments:

1. Item 302 Type PB Gr 3 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $64.00 $64.00 $64.00 $64.00
2. Item 302 Type PB Gr 4 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $64.00 $64.00 $64.00 $64.00
3. Item 302 Type PB Gr 4S No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $64.00 $64.00 $64.00 $64.00

B.
Precoated Rock Asphalt Aggregates for Surface 
Treatments:

1. Item 302 Type PB Gr4 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $64.00 $64.00 $64.00 $64.00
MINIMUM ORDER OF 4,000 TONS

1D.  Rock Asphalt - Railroad Delivery APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

MINIMUM ORDER OF 
4,000 TONS.

1B.  Rock Asphalt - Truck Delivery

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company
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IFB 14-033/JW Page 2 of 6
Re-bid Term Contract for Road Building Materials for Jefferson County
FINAL Tabulation (Continued)

2.  Flexible Base, Item 247, TyA, Gr 1 CLA  (Minimum P.I. 4 - Maximum P.I. 10)
     
A.  Truck Delivery - Prices F.O.B. Delivered with Freight Prepaid and Allowed by Type of Equipment Indicated.

Flexible Base - Price per Ton Delivered from
Vendor's Hopper to Job Site - Bidder shall supply
material from location closest to the County project site.

1.  1-10 Miles
2.  11-20 Miles
3.  21-30 Miles
4.  31+ Miles

B.  Hopper Pick-Up

Location
1.  Beaumont
2.  Port Neches
3.  Port Arthur
4.  Other 
5.  Other

Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation: 

A. Truck Delivery - Prices F.O. B. Delivered with Freight Prepaid and Allowed by type of Equipment Indicated.

Patching Material - Price Per Ton Delivered from
Vendor's Hopper to Job Site. Bidder shall supply
material from location closest to the County
project site.

1.  1-10 Miles
2.  11-20 Miles
3.  21-30 Miles
4.  31+ Miles

B. Hopper Pick-Up

Location
1.  Beaumont
2.  Port Neches
3.  Port Arthur
4.  Other 
5.  Other

Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation: 

No Bid
No Bid

Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

$22.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

1399 Carroll St., Beaumont, 77701

No Bid

$29.21 $27.35
$31.25

Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

$24.00

$34.00

No Bid

$26.00 $24.25
$27.35 $25.55

Price per Ton,    
Tandem Dump Price per Ton,    Trailer

$33.20 $29.95
$34.95 $33.25

$29.35 $28.15
$31.70 $28.50

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Price per Ton,    
Tandem Dump

Price per Ton,         
Trailer

Martin Marietta Materials
Price per Ton,          
Tandem Dump

Price per Ton,         
Trailer

Vulcan Materials Company

Monday-Friday: 6 am - 6pm     Saturday: 6 am - 12 pm Monday-Friday: 6:00 am - 4:00 pm

Address
No Bid
No Bid

No Bid

Address

Price per Ton,         
Tandem Dump

Price per Ton,         
Trailer

APAC-Texas

Martin Marietta Materials

2525 Dollinger Rd. Beaumont, 77703
No Bid

2190 Gulfway Dr., Pt. Arthur, 77640 $24.00

APAC-Texas

$100.00 $99.30
$102.70 $100.35
$105.85 $101.60

Price per Ton,          
Tandem Dump

Price per Ton,         
Trailer

No Bid No Bid

No Bid No Bid
No Bid No Bid

Price per Ton,    
Tandem Dump Price per Ton,    Trailer

No Bid No Bid
No Bid No Bid
No Bid No Bid

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

No Bid No BidNo Bid No Bid$108.20 $103.80

Address Price Per Ton F.O.B. Address Price Per Ton F.O.B. Address Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
No Bid860 Pine Street, Beaumont, 77701 $95.00 No Bid
No Bid$0.00 No Bid
No BidNo Bid
No Bid$0.00 No Bid
No Bid$0.00 No Bid

Monday-Friday: 7:00 am - 4:00 pm

Address

3.         CMD-9000-02  Asphaltic Concrete Patching Material  (Stockpile Storage)

Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Vulcan Materials Company

ATTACHMENT A (CONTINUED) 118



IFB 14-033/JW Page 3 of 6
Re-bid Term Contract for Road Building Materials for Jefferson County
FINAL Tabulation (Continued)

Price Per Ton, F.O.B. Delivered Jefferson County Precinct Service Centers with Freight Prepaid and Allowed.
4A.  Cement Stabilized Base - Truck Delivery

China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd.
A-1. Item 276, Plant Mix, Class L, Crushed Stone,             

(1 1/2 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid $41.00 $40.00 $40.50 No Bid No Bid No Bid

Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert
A-2. Item 276, Plant Mix, Class L, Crushed Stone,             

(1 1/2 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $41.00 $40.50 $41.00 $40.50 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid

China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd.
B-1. Item 276, Plant Mix, Class M, Crushed Stone,            

(2 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid $43.00 $42.00 $42.50 No Bid No Bid No Bid

Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert
B-2. Item 276, Plant Mix, Class M, Crushed Stone,            

(2 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $43.00 $42.50 $43.00 $42.50 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid

China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd.
C-1. Item 401, Flowable Backfill                                           

(1 1/2 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid $80.00 $80.00 $80.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid

Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert
C-2 Item 401, Flowable Backfill                                           

(1 1/2 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $80.00 $80.00 $80.00 $80.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid

China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd.
D-1. Item 401, Flowable Backfill                                           

(2 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid $82.00 $82.00 $82.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid

Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert
D-2. Item 401, Flowable Backfill                                           

(2 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $82.00 $82.00 $82.00 $82.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

PER CUBIC YARD

Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials

PER CUBIC YARD

TRAILER DELIVERY: 25 TON LOADS

25 TON LOADS

25 TON LOADS

PER CUBIC YARD

PER CUBIC YARD

TRAILER DELIVERY:

TRAILER DELIVERY: 25 TON LOADS

TRAILER DELIVERY:
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IFB 14-033/JW Page 4 of 6
Re-bid Term Contract for Road Building Materials for Jefferson County
FINAL Tabulation (Continued)

China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd. China Rd. Viterbo Rd. Boyt Rd.
E-1. Item 401, Flowable Backfill                                           

(3 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid

Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert Rosedale LaBelle Hamshire Hebert
E-2. Item 401, Flowable Backfill                                           

(3 sack/ton) No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 $86.00 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid

4B.  Cement Stabilized Base - Hopper Pick Up

A. Item 276, Plant Mix, Class L, Crushed Stone              
(1 1/2 sack/ton) 1. Beaumont

2. Port Neches
3. Port Arthur

B. Item 276, Plant Mix, Class M, Crush Stone                 
(2 sack/ton)

1. Beaumont
2. Port Neches
3. Port Arthur

C. Item 401, Flowable Backfill                                           
(1 1/2 sack/ton)

1. Beaumont
2. Port Neches

3. Port Arthur

D. Item 401 Flowable Backfill                                            
(2 sack/ton)

1. Beaumont
2. Port Neches

3. Port Arthur

PER CUBIC YARD

PER CUBIC YARD

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

2525 Dollinger Rd.          
Beaumont, 77703 $80.00

No Bid
2190 S. Gulfway Drive    
Pt. Arthur,  77640 $80.00

Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

Location

4. Other 
5. Other

Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping PointAddress

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

2525 Dollinger Rd.          
Beaumont, 77703 $36.00

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Vulcan Materials Company

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Location

4. Other 
5. Other

APAC-Texas

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Martin Marietta Materials

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

2525 Dollinger Rd.          
Beaumont, 77703 $38.00

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid

No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

Vulcan Materials Company
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid

Location

4. Other 
5. Other

Address

No Bid
No Bid

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid

No Bid

5. Other

Address

No Bid
No Bid

Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No Bid No Bid

2190 S. Gulfway Drive    
Pt. Arthur,  77640 $82.00 No Bid

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No Bid

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

2525 Dollinger Rd.          
Beaumont, 77703 $82.00

Location

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

4. Other 

No Bid

No Bid

No Bid

PER CUBIC YARD

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

Vulcan Materials Company

Address
Price Per Ton F.O.B. 
Truck Shipping Point

PER CUBIC YARD

Vulcan Materials Company
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IFB 14-033/JW Page 5 of 6
Re-bid Term Contract for Road Building Materials for Jefferson County
FINAL Tabulation (Continued)

E. Item 401, Flowable Backfill                                           
(3 sack/ton)

1. Beaumont
2. Port Neches

3. Port Arthur

5. Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete Pavement - Hopper Pick-Up

A. Item 340 TYD

1. Beaumont
2. Port Neches
3. Port Arthur

Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation:

B. Item 340 TYD 
Anti Stripping Agent shall be added  
if required by design mix.

1. Beaumont
2. Port Neches
3. Port Arthur

Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation:

     Concrete Pavement  -  Hopper Pick-Up

1. Beaumont
2. Port Neches
3. Port Arthur

Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation: Hours of Hopper Operation:

PER CUBIC YARD

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials Vulcan Materials Company

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials

Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No BidNo Bid$0.00

Address Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Address

$0.00

Mon.-Fri.: 7:00 am - 4:00 pm

Location

4. Other $0.00
5. Other

Address Truck Shipping Point

860 Pine St.,                    
Beaumont 77701 $80.35

$0.00

No Bid

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

Address

Mon.-Fri.: 7:00 am - 4:00 pm

Address Truck Shipping Point

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

5. Other
4. Other 

Location

Location

4. Other 
5. Other

Address Truck Shipping Point
860 Pine St.,                    
Beaumont 77701 $68.00

No Bid
No Bid

Mon.-Fri.: 7:00 am - 4:00 pm

No BidNo BidNo Bid

Address Price Per Ton F.O.B. 

No Bid

Address Price Per Ton F.O.B. 

No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid

No Bid

Address Truck Shipping Point

No Bid

No Bid
No BidNo Bid

Address Truck Shipping Point
2525 Dollinger Rd.          
Beaumont, 77703 $86.00

No Bid
2190 S. Gulfway Drive    
Pt. Arthur,  77640 $86.00

Address Price Per Ton F.O.B. 

APAC-Texas Martin Marietta Materials

No Bid

860 Pine St.,                    
Beaumont 77701 $68.00

Vulcan Materials Company
Address Truck Shipping Point

No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid No Bid

Location

4. Other 
5. Other

No Bid
No Bid

No Bid

ATTACHMENT A (CONTINUED)
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IFB 14-033/JW Page 6 of 6
Re-bid Term Contract for Road Building Materials for Jefferson County
FINAL Tabulation (Continued)

7.  Concrete Structures - Truck Delivery

A. Delivered to Job Site, Jefferson County
1.  Item 421 Class A
2.  Item 421 Class B
3.  Item 421 Class S

Contact: Byron Fischer
409-779-9204 phone
409-212-9374 fax
Fischerb@vmcmail.com

Contact: Bill Kelley
409-835-4933 phone
409-654-3312 fax
william.kelley@martinmarietta.com

Contact: Rebecca Rutledge
409-284-2600 phone
409-866-5541 fax
rhrutledge@apac.com

APAC-Texas
PO Box 20779
Beaumont, TX  77720

Martin Marietta Materials
505 Orleans, Suite 200
Beaumont, TX  77701

Vulcan Materials Company
1399 Caroll Street
Beaumont, TX 77701

PER CUBIC YARD
No Bid$92.00

Vulcan Materials 
Company

Price per Ton F.O.B.  
Truck Shipping Point
No Bid
No Bid

No Bid

Price per Ton F.O.B.  
Truck Shipping Point
No Bid

$84.00
$88.00

Price per Ton F.O.B.  
Truck Shipping Point

APAC-Texas

No Bid

Martin Marietta 
Materials
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ATTACHMENT B

IFB 14-032/JW, Term Contract for Paper Stock & Envelopes for Jefferson County Page 1 of 5

FINAL Bid Tabulation

I. Paper Stock Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Office Supply Olmsted Kirk Paper Co.
 

Item Description
Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price Per 
M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer    
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

1

20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x11,                                                         
Paper grade:  Premium #4 G.P. Spectrum $6.27 5/m $31.35 Business Choice

Unit Price          
Per M                    
Not Given 5,000 $29.50 Suzano One $5.85 5,000 $29.35

2

20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x11,                                                         
3-hole punched –                                         
Paper grade:  Premium #4 G.P. Spectrum $6.73 5/m $33.65 No Bid No Bid IP Tidal $6.70 5,000 $33.50

3

20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x14,                                                         
Paper grade:Premium #4 G.P. Spectrum $8.57 5/m $42.85 No Bid No Bid IP Tidal $8.52 5,000 $42.60

4

20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
11x17,                                                          
Paper grade:  Premium #4 G.P. Spectrum $13.47 2,500 $33.67 No Bid No Bid IP Tidal $13.40 2,500 $33.50

5

24 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x11,                                                         
Paper grade: Laser Print #1

Hammermill Laser 
Print $10.73 5/m $53.65 No Bid No Bid IP Hammermill $10.10 5,000 $50.50

6

24 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, white 
8½x14,                                                         
Paper grade:  Laser Print #1

Hammermill Laser 
Print $13.65 5/m $68.25 No Bid No Bid IP Hammermill $12.82 5,000 $64.10

7

20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, colors 
(peach, orchid, cherry, ivory, grey), 8½x11 
– ream wrap only (combined total),              
Paper grade:  premium #4

Domtar                    
Earth Choice          
Note: peach not 
avail. sub w/ 
salmon $8.07 5/m $40.35 No Bid No Bid IP Hammermill $8.47 5,000 $42.35

8

20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, colors 
(peach, orchid, cherry, ivory, grey), 8½x14 
– ream wrap only (combined total),              
Paper grade: Premium #4

Domtar                   
Earth Choice   
Note:          peach 
not avail.  sub w/ 
salmon $10.85 5/m $54.25 No Bid No Bid IP Hammermill $11.35 5,000 $56.75

9

20 lb. Bond Paper, colors (buff, salmon, 
goldenrod, pink, blue, canary, green), 
8½x11

Domtar                   
Earth Choice  $8.07 5/m $40.35 No Bid No Bid IP Hammermill $8.47 5,000 $42.35

10

20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, colors 
(ivory, goldenrod, pink, blue, canary, 
green), 8½x14

Domtar            
Earth Choice $10.85 5/m $54.25 No Bid No Bid IP Hammermill $11.35 5,000 $56.75

11

20 lb. Bond Paper, 25% rag, long grain, 
cockle finish, white, 8½x11.                         
Paper grade:  #1 Neenah $20.09 5/m $100.45 No Bid No Bid Neenah Atlas $17.61 5,000 $88.05
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I. Paper Stock (Cont'd) Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Supply Olmsted Kirk Paper Co.
 

Item Description
Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price    
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer    
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

12

20 lb. Bond Paper, 25% rag, long grain, 
cockle finish, white, 8½x14.                         
Paper grade:  #1 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Neenah Atlas $36.50 5,000 $182.50

Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Office Supply Omsted Kirk Paper Co.

Item Description
Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price Per 
M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer    
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

13

67 lb. Vellum cover stock (white) 8½x11, 
shrink wrap acceptable (combined total).    
Paper grade:  #4

Domtar            
EarthChoice $15.32 2/m $30.64 No Bid No Bid IP Springhill $16.64 2,000 $33.28

14

67 lb. Vellum cover stock (aqua, green, 
gold, blue, pink, ivory, yellow, grey) 
8½x11, shrink wrap acceptable 
(com-bined total).  Paper grade:  #4

Domtar           
Earth Choice          
Note: Aqua Not 
Avail. $16.23 2/m $32.46 No Bid No Bid

IP Springhill   
Note: Aqua N/A. $17.52 2,000 $35.04

15

20 lb. #1 White Sulfite, long grain white, 
8½x11 Hammermill.                                     
Paper grade:  Grade 1 watermark Hammermill Bond $8.83 5/m $44.15 No Bid No Bid IP Hammermill $10.60 5,000 $53.00

16 8½x14 100 lb. manila Springhill tag No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid IP Springhill $40.90 2,000 $81.80

17 8x8 110 lb. Springhill index white No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid IP Springhill $27.50 2,000 $55.00

18
Hammermill accent opaque 28/70 lb. white 
– vellum finish, long grain, 8½x11 Lynx Domtar $10.49 4/m $41.96 No Bid No Bid IP Accent $10.80 4,000 $43.20

19
Brite Hue – 60 lb. text & cover 8½x11 (red, 
violet, green, orange, ultra fuchsia)

Neenah 
Astrobrights $15.90 5/m $79.50 No Bid No Bid

Neenah 
Astrobright $16.22 5,000 $81.10

20
#80 8½x11 Classic Crest Avon Brilliant 
White Neenah Crest $61.80 2/m $123.60 No Bid No Bid

Neenah             
Classic Crest $60.45 2,000 $120.90

21 #80 8½x11 Classic Crest Avon Ivory
Note: sub w/ 
Bouonial Ivory $62.80 2/m $125.60 No Bid No Bid

Neenah             
Classic Crest $61.44 2,000 $122.88

22

Olmsted-Kirk                                                
80 lb, Starwhite Smooth Text Archiva, 
8½x11 No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Neenah Starwhite $38.64 2,000 $77.28

II. Card Stock
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Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Supply Omsted Kirk Paper Co.

Item Description
Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Envelopes 
per case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price Per 
M

Envelopes 
per case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer    
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Envelopes 
per case

Unit Price 
Per Case

23
24 lb. catalog envelopes 10”x13” white 
woven Independence $63.30 500 $31.65 No Bid No Bid Cenveo OKCO $56.30 500 $28.15

24 28 lb. white catalog envelopes 9”x12” Independence $53.66 500 $26.83 No Bid No Bid Cenveo OKCO $47.22 500 $23.60

25

15”x10” brown kraft gummed flap 
document                                                     
env. 32# No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Cenveo  $44.31 100 $443.12

26
#9 window envelopes –                                
24 lb. white wove

Bosworth                 
Papers, Inc.

Incomplete 
Price Given 2,500 $56.60 No Bid No Bid Cenveo OKCO $18.00 2,500 $45.00

27
#9 regular envelopes –                                
24 lb. white wove

Bosworth                 
Papers, Inc. $19.98 2,500 $49.95 No Bid No Bid Cenveo OKCO $15.50 2,500 $38.75

28

#10 window envelopes –                              
24 lb. white wove                                         
(hard boxes)

Bosworth                 
Papers, Inc. $22.64 2,500 $56.60 No Bid No Bid Cenveo OKCO $18.00 2,500 $45.00

29

#10 regular envelopes–                               
24 lb. white wove                                         
(hard boxes)

Bosworth                 
Papers, Inc. $19.98 2,500 $49.95 No Bid No Bid Cenveo OKCO $15.50 2,500 $38.75

30
#11 window envelopes –                              
28 lb. white wove

Bosworth                
Papers, Inc. $37.80 2,500 $94.50 No Bid No Bid Cenveo OKCO $137.12 2,500 $342.80

31
#11 regular envelopes –                              
28 lb. white wove

Bosworth                
Papers, Inc. $35.00 2,500 $87.50 No Bid No Bid Cenveo $104.70 2,500 $261.75

Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Office Supply Omsted Kirk Paper Co.

Item Description
Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Envelopes 
per case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price Per 
M

Envelopes 
per case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer    
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Envelopes 
per case

Unit Price 
Per Case

32
#12 window envelopes –                              
24 lb. white wove No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Cenveo $48.50 2,500 $121.25

33
#12 regular envelopes –                              
24 lb. white wove

Bosworth                 
Papers, Inc. $47.62 2,500 $119.05 No Bid No Bid Cenveo $44.56 2,500 $111.40

34 #10 brown kraft envelopes – 28 lb.
Bosworth                
Papers, Inc. $25.72 2,500 $64.30 No Bid No Bid Cenveo $56.74 2,500 $141.85

35 #12 brown kraft envelopes – 28 lb.
Bosworth                 
Papers, Inc. $61.26 2,500 $153.15 No Bid No Bid Cenveo $57.86 2,500 $144.65

36 #14 brown kraft envelopes – 28 lb. No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Cenveo $114.30 2,500 $285.75

37

Opaque envelopes  - 4½x9 (blue, green, 
natural, cream, gold, pink, gray, ivory, 
yellow)

Domtar              
Earth Choice $27.52 2,500 $68.80 No Bid No Bid

Cenveo 
Springhill $24.00 2,500 $60.00

III. Envelopes

III. Envelopes
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Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Office Supply Olmsted Kirk Paper Co.

Item Description
Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price Per 
M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer    
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

38 8½x11 CFB white-black image long grain
Appvion           
Superior $43.27 5/m $216.35 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $26.05 5,000 $130.25

39 8½x14 CFB white-black image long grain
Appvion           
Superior $54.99 5/m $274.95 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $33.11 5,000 $165.55

40
8½x11 2-part black image carbonless 
reverse collated

Appvion           
Superior $29.42 5/m $147.10 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $19.18 5,000 $95.90

41
8½x11 Mead 3-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated

Appvion           
Superior $33.09 5/m $165.45 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $21.58 5,000 $107.90

42
8½x11 Mead 4-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated

Appvion           
Superior $35.36 5/m $176.80 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $23.07 5,000 $115.35

43
8½x11 Mead 5-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated

Appvion           
Superior $36.36 5/m $181.80 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $23.72 5,000 $118.60

44
8½x14 Mead 2-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated

Appvion           
Superior $37.40 5/m $187.00 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $24.40 5,000 $122.00

45
8½x14 Mead 3-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated

Appvion           
Superior $42.04 5/m $210.20 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $27.42 5,000 $137.10

46
8½x14 Mead 4-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated

Appvion           
Superior $44.95 5/m $224.75 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $29.33 5,000 $146.65

Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Office Supply Olmsted Kirk Paper Co.

Item Description
Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price Per 
M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer    
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

47
8½x14 Mead 5-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated

Appvion           
Superior $46.32 5/m $231.60 No Bid No Bid Appvion NCR $30.22 5,000 $151.10

48 8½x11 Astro Bright Text, 60T
Neenah 
Astrobrights $15.90 5/m $79.50 No Bid No Bid

Neenah 
Astrobright $16.19 5,000 $80.95

49 8½x11 Astro Bright Cover, 65C
Neenah 
Astrobrights $31.57 2/m $62.94 No Bid No Bid

Neenah 
Astrobright $25.22 2,000 $50.44

IV. No Carbon Required Paper

IV. No Carbon Required Paper
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Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Office Supply Olmsted Kirk Paper Co.

Item Description
Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer     
& Brand

Unit Price Per 
M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

Manufacturer    
& Brand

Unit Price 
Per M

Sheets per 
case

Unit Price 
Per Case

50
36 lb. Weston Ledger or Equal, 8½x14 
Marriage License Stock No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Neenah Weston $90.06 2,000 $180.12

Bosworth Papers, Inc. Hernandez Supply Olmsted Kirk Paper Co.
10425 Okanella St., Ste. 600 119 17th Street 1601 Valley View
Houston, TX  77041 Nederland, TX  77627 Dallas, TX  75234
Contact: Maureen Shields contact: Christy Williams Contact: Alan Proctor
713-460-5060 phone 409-724-0135 phone 214-637-7146 phone
713-460-2037 fax 409-724-0210 fax 214-537-2131 fax
customerservice@bosworthpapers.com christyw@hernandezsupply.com aproctor@okpaper.com

V. Specialty Paper
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    09-01-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               219.20     397806
WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       42.23     397858
                                                                           261.43**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

A&A RADIATOR                                          453.00     397712
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              487.10     397736
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                        2,897.50     397741
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     550.72     397765
M&D SUPPLY                                            135.90     397768
MUNRO'S                                                34.00     397773
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 141.00     397789
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  419.86     397790
AT&T                                                   61.60     397794
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            4,321.12     397862
JOHN PAUL'S                                           166.80     397884
                                                                         9,668.60**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,714.90     397725
COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                   387.13     397742
ENTERGY                                                86.18     397754
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,292.35     397761
WHITE TIRE                                          2,287.72     397812
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                   478.50     397876
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     397918
                                                                         7,396.28**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   138.32     397747
OFFICE DEPOT                                          276.95     397776
AT&T                                                   70.14     397794
                                                                           485.41**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,467.86     397725
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         18.12     397737
ENTERGY                                             1,344.71     397754
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  261.46     397761
M&D SUPPLY                                             71.24     397768
OFFICE DEPOT                                          289.06     397776
TRI-CON, INC.                                       3,390.88     397805
KENNETH MINKINS                                        10.00     397840
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           11,354.89     397862
GHX INDUSTRIAL LLC                                     31.10     397869
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     397894
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     397895
ON TIME TIRE                                           92.75     397906
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 183.84     397915
SIEBEN EQUIPMENT SERVICE INC                          570.00     397923
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                 1,026.00     397926
                                                                        20,767.29**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          340.39     397776
TACERA                                                135.00     397801
TACERA                                                135.00     397802
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.20     397830
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         557.49     397894
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         557.49     397895
                                                                         1,729.57**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               371.09     397754
                                                                           371.09**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY CHILD WELFARE BOARD                   6,391.51     397872
                                                                         6,391.51*
TAX OFFICE
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                                    09-01-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         75.00     397714
OFFICE DEPOT                                            2.70     397776
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          20.69     397792
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          990.95     397830
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     397890
                                                                         1,441.34*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                        25.00     397727
FED EX                                                 52.89     397749
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     397830
                                                                            78.30*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          653.56     397776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.56     397830
                                                                           667.12*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          463.14     397776
DECISION ONE CORPORATION                              228.60     397815
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            148.80     397822
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          271.63     397830
                                                                         1,112.17*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     397752
OFFICE DEPOT                                           38.04     397776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     397830
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     397860
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                1,000.00     397899
JUSTIN G SANDERSON                                    500.00     397910
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     397911
                                                                         2,355.43*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.65     397830
                                                                            12.65*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          249.99     397776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.17     397830
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         373.46     397894
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         373.46     397895
                                                                         1,230.08*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                145.04     397782
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.79     397830
                                                                           147.83*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     397714
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   60.00     397761
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     397766
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            486.55     397798
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,372.63     397845
SUPERIOR PRESS                                        151.55     397889
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,860.28     397890
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      25.90     397907
DYNAMEX INC                                           228.54     397919
                                                                        39,212.20*
DATA PROCESSING

IP SWITCH, INC.                                       495.00     397723
OFFICE DEPOT                                          443.79     397776
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            332.58     397822
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     397827
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        190.00     397831
                                                                         1,537.35*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          219.90     397830
                                                                           219.90*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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U-HAUL                                                173.45     397807
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.86     397830
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         387.38     397894
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         387.38     397895
                                                                           951.07*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CRISTY BURNETT, CSR                                   114.00     397734
CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          210.00     397735
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           125.00     397796
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          244.61     397830
TALON INSURANCE AGENCY, LTD                           100.00     397832
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     397836
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  836.33     397911
HEALTHPORT                                            199.90     397917
                                                                         1,954.84*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           32.94     397776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          182.57     397830
                                                                           215.51*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TODD W. LEBLANC                                       800.00     397716
OFFICE DEPOT                                          595.25     397776
RONALD E. LANIER                                      900.00     397819
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.99     397830
EDWARD TANNER                                       1,082.43     397908
DOMINIQUE ROSS NWAJEI                               2,100.00     397925
                                                                         5,480.67*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     397830
                                                                              .81*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .48     397830
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     45.24     397912
                                                                            45.72*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          118.08     397776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          284.21     397830
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PSYCHIATRY PA                       1,315.00     397902
DOMINIQUE ROSS NWAJEI                                 600.00     397925
                                                                         2,317.29*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                       1,050.00     397717
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         500.00     397756
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       325.00     397759
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     397786
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     397830
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                 1,050.00     397868
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   500.00     397892
                                                                         3,500.41*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                    89.40     397720
TRACEY D. BURK                                        382.50     397733
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.44     397830
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,233.33     397853
                                                                         2,706.67*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           16.70     397776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.65     397830
                                                                            43.35*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

POSTMASTER                                            498.00     397783
                                                                           498.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.57     397830
                                                                            39.57*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   29.70     397794
                                                                            29.70*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  376.50     397911
                                                                           376.50*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            446.19     397822
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     397830
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         350.69     397894
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         350.69     397895
                                                                         1,148.79*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     397824
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.32     397830
                                                                           265.32*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               300.00     397732
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       350.00     397759
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     397785
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.73     397830
CAROLYN WIEDENFELD                                    250.00     397839
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  250.00     397897
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     397928
                                                                         1,685.73*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    3,134.90     397751
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      208.91     397827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.53     397830
                                                                         3,355.34*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.73     397830
ASSN. FOR CONFLICT RESOLUTION                         195.00     397834
                                                                           203.73*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            480.12     397822
                                                                           480.12*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   976.00     397760
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     397820
FORWARD EDGE, INC.                                     47.65     397823
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,185.01     397830
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     397835
CODE BLUE                                             712.00     397849
RITA HURT                                             275.00     397905
                                                                         3,528.61*
CRIME LABORATORY

ANALTECH, INC.                                        228.41     397724
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     397826
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       76.00     397873
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               189.00     397886
                                                                           531.40*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 476.78     397711
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             12.86     397713
AVIALL                                                 39.53     397726
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              253.89     397728
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 37.20     397740
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          367.54     397741
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          90.91     397757
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M&D SUPPLY                                            157.10     397768
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    669.76     397772
OFFICE DEPOT                                           34.95     397776
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         224.66     397780
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        277.33     397788
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 159.25     397789
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                                 487.33     397791
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      162.70     397793
CUMMINS SOUTHERN PLAINS                             1,414.00     397821
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             195.05     397837
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             921.75     397854
BELT SOURCE                                           120.53     397861
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   818.43     397883
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     19,257.86     397888
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                     216.50     397893
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     397904
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    415.83     397916
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                      140.00     397924
                                                                        27,689.34*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

J WALTER BORDAGES JR PHD                              345.00     397730
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.48     397827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.21     397830
                                                                           486.69*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

FRANK'S MEDICAL MART                                   89.00     397750
STANLEY STEEMER CARPET CLEANING                       475.00     397795
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        596.47     397818
FLOWERS FOODS                                         223.57     397847
SOUTHERN FOLGER DETENTION EQUIPMENT                10,689.00     397874
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     397881
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     397894
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     397895
BROTHERS PRODUCE                                      357.85     397903
                                                                        13,166.27*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

COTTON CARGO                                           25.00     397745
OFFICE DEPOT                                          135.97     397776
AUTO ZONE                                              51.69     397814
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            132.50     397822
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     397827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.50     397830
TEXAS COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT                   256.14     397871
COLEY "NICK" SALEME                                    41.00     397922
                                                                           926.74*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 84.99     397769
OFFICE DEPOT                                          114.15     397776
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      126.96     397827
CODE BLUE                                             108.00     397849
MIKE SMITH ENTERPRISES                                240.00     397865
                                                                           674.10*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     397827
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 215.75     397764
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     397827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.37     397830
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  346.50     397911
                                                                           698.59*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     397827
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8
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EDDIE J. COLLINS                                      191.39     397743
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  336.00     397761
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     397827
                                                                           641.36*
COUNTY MORGUE

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                   2,598.00     397715
                                                                         2,598.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.21     397722
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         600.00     397757
OFFICE DEPOT                                          166.57     397776
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     397809
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           87.31     397830
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      52.94     397855
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      77.42     397907
                                                                         4,269.53*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     397731
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     100.00     397739
ENTERGY                                               302.75     397755
OFFICE DEPOT                                          604.89     397776
AT&T                                                   29.70     397794
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     397809
                                                                         7,282.42*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            18,044.23     397914
                                                                        18,044.23*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     397826
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     10,589.42     397737
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   448.81     397753
ENTERGY                                            62,402.60     397754
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        210.21     397770
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        147.60     397788
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         145.15     397792
AT&T                                                4,749.89     397794
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.19     397830
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      124.48     397879
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                                 51.46     397913
                                                                        78,870.81*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     382.42     397738
AT&T                                                1,268.11     397794
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     268.31     397842
DRAGO SUPPLY                                           45.53     397887
                                                                         1,964.37*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               573.31     397754
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     397918
                                                                         2,498.83*
SERVICE CENTER

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               51.00     397736
JERRY'S AUTOMOTIVE                                     59.50     397762
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     158.33     397765
M&D SUPPLY                                             24.61     397768
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 126.74     397781
TRI-CON, INC.                                      13,185.98     397805
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   142.33     397813
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       41.99     397827
PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION                      12,198.82     397828
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          178.00     397843
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      361.45     397851
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AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                50.00     397859
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          8,977.93     397875
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                             86.10     397878
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   243.85     397880
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  22.23     397882
TITAN TESTING                                         896.68     397898
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              78.17     397901
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    2,176.33     397920
                                                                        38,958.04*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.67     397830
HILARY GUEST                                          121.20     397841
                                                                           125.87*
                                                                       283,038.16**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                25.64     397719
MUNRO'S                                               197.90     397773
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                 137.76     397804
ALLIGARE                                           13,680.00     397896
TARGET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS                          25,876.80     397900
                                                                        39,918.10**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   247.70     397835
JUDY PAASCH                                            24.31     397852
JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     397853
                                                                           322.01**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

YVONNE COOPER                                         150.00     397744
JONES MCCLURE PUBLISHING, INC.                        192.00     397763
TEXAS SUPREME COURT JOURNAL                           670.00     397803
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,844.78     397838
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,574.71     397911
                                                                         7,431.49**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      180.14     397826
                                                                           180.14**
GRT N MENTAL HEALTH SVCS

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         193.12     397758
                                                                           193.12**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

SAN MARCOS FAMILY MEDICINE PA                         619.48     397864
CORNERSTONE PROGRAMS CORPORATION                       46.32     397929
                                                                           665.80**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                     261.00     397787
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.99     397827
                                                                           292.99**
IV-E FOSTER CARE

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.99     397827
                                                                            31.99**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  603.30     397761
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.82     397776
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    979.20     397777
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      120.50     397827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          178.93     397830
JEREMY PATIN                                          179.20     397833
JCCSC                                                 153.00     397891
                                                                         2,313.95**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        890.01     397729
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     397746
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ENTERGY                                             2,056.51     397754
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,161.12     397761
LUBE SHOP                                              82.48     397767
M&D SUPPLY                                            187.49     397768
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               375.00     397771
OFFICE DEPOT                                          281.48     397776
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      142.50     397784
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 975.00     397789
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,964.59     397797
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                        256.00     397800
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     397808
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            90.00     397825
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.99     397827
NASW/TEXAS                                            250.00     397846
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,941.68     397848
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                    350.00     397863
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     397881
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          121.64     397890
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     373.12     397907
                                                                        16,163.56**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  183.00     397761
                                                                           183.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

KIMBERLY ATKINS                                        57.68     397779
                                                                            57.68**
SCAAP GRANT

KUBOTA TRACTOR CORPORATION                         12,263.60     397885
                                                                        12,263.60**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     397830
                                                                              .41**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CLASSEN BUCK SEMINAR INC                              248.50     397816
STANLEY SHIPPER                                        75.00     397844
                                                                           323.50**
CONST. PCT. 8 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,016.00     397761
                                                                         2,016.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            354.11     397822
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     397827
                                                                           468.08**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     334.36     397721
MUNRO'S                                               108.25     397773
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            119.81     397799
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     397827
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                        110.88     397867
                                                                           711.29**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      245.02     397748
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       4,169.16     397757
BAILEY'S ARCHITECTS INC                            41,634.41     397866
QUALITY FLOOR COVERINGS                             1,055.26     397870
                                                                        47,103.85**
AIRPORT FUND

AMERICAN ASSN. OF AIRPORT EXECUTIVE                   675.00     397718
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   255.84     397753
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     233.50     397778
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,275.88     397805
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      237.36     397810
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                              21.48     397811
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GARSITE                                                44.08     397817
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     397827
CBA LIGHTING & CONTROLS                               629.43     397850
LAMAR ADVERTISING                                   3,176.00     397877
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      212.35     397909
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     397918
KBTV-TV                                             2,280.00     397921
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         50,846.67     397927
                                                                        64,303.79**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     397857
                                                                        13,750.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

PLANESMART! AVIATION LLC                          100,000.00     397930
                                                                       100,000.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            11,091.06     397856
                                                                        11,091.06**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                108.05     397740
                                                                           108.05**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           19,091.62     397699
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              664.95     397700
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 409,233.61     397701
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     397702
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,643,792.67     397703
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                604,777.41     397704
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            267.56     397705
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  564,917.91     397706
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     397707
NCO FINANCIAL SYSTEMS INC                             146.66     397708
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     397709
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     397710
                                                                     3,243,313.49**
                                                                     3,886,924.78***
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JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               295.70     398010
WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       42.23     398061
                                                                           337.93**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
                                                                            30.12**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                               399.50     397939
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      63.45     397953
ENTERGY                                                 7.04     397965
MUNRO'S                                                55.35     397981
RITTER @ HOME                                          14.94     397990
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  84.20     397993
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     398002
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              13.44     398044
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       22.44     398059
                                                                           703.07**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                      14,507.04     397943
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               95.48     397946
BETA TECHNOLOGY                                       221.00     397947
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            42.54     397964
ENTERGY                                               376.42     397965
MUNRO'S                                                73.56     397981
OFFICE DEPOT                                          149.01     397983
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 200.57     397986
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.56     398002
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,906.20     398009
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             34.14     398016
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     138.21     398051
WINDSTREAM                                             46.32     398063
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           37,222.73     398064
                                                                        56,076.78**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BASE SEAL                                           6,000.00     397945
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     397975
M&D SUPPLY                                             13.60     397979
MUNRO'S                                               145.86     397981
OFFICE DEPOT                                           19.95     397983
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            249.70     398016
BEAUMONT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL                           951.00     398023
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.80     398034
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           45.82     398035
ON TIME TIRE                                           61.99     398108
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    76.74     398120
SIEBEN EQUIPMENT SERVICE INC                        6,255.13     398123
                                                                        13,847.59**
ENGINEERING FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     398002
WHITE REPROGRAPHICS                                    15.00     398018
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.82     398034
                                                                            60.07**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     108.98     397952
ENTERGY                                                 9.54     397965
AT&T                                                   28.89     397998
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             50.26     398016
                                                                           197.67**
GENERAL FUND

HERBERT L. JAMISON & CO.                            1,727.93     397973
                                                                         1,727.93*
TAX OFFICE
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AT&T                                                  100.13     397998
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   208.10     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          666.17     398034
                                                                           974.40*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.10     398034
CHARMAYNE PIERCE                                       24.67     398036
VERENICE ROSALES                                       17.92     398126
                                                                            93.94*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.64     398034
                                                                            76.58*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                  4.44     397959
OFFICE DEPOT                                          308.20     397983
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          299.93     398034
PROVAL INTERNATIONAL USERS GROUP                    1,975.00     398101
                                                                         2,587.57*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 572.00     397956
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     397963
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.65     398034
FRED JACKSON                                          127.94     398076
GRACE NICHOLS                                         500.00     398079
RYAN GERTZ                                            500.00     398089
KENT W. JOHNS                                         500.00     398102
                                                                         2,459.84*
RISK MANAGEMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.54     398034
VERONA ADAMS                                           72.00     398046
TEXAS PRIMA                                           380.00     398072
TEXAS PRIMA                                           380.00     398073
INTERNATIONAL WORKERS COMPENSATION                    300.00     398081
                                                                         1,170.32*
COUNTY TREASURER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          258.24     398034
TIM FUNCHESS                                        1,071.77     398092
                                                                         1,373.26*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    855.61     397984
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   314.11     398002
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     398075
                                                                         1,668.72*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    43.25     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.85     398034
                                                                            70.10*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   40.00     397975
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,581.00     397984
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,389.56     398005
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     398029
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                     280.81     398050
JOHN PAUL'S                                            79.03     398088
DYNAMEX INC                                           228.25     398116
SPOK INC                                                3.00     398125
                                                                         4,905.57*
DATA PROCESSING
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     398002
SPOK INC                                               12.05     398125
                                                                            72.99*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          167.28     398034
                                                                           197.40*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.58     398034
ASSETS SHADOW                                       3,089.50     398080
                                                                         3,125.20*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   92.00     397975
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   261.30     398002
JAMES ARCENEAUX                                       881.08     398030
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          519.00     398034
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       350.00     398041
PATRIOT GROUP                                       1,419.06     398067
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                      652.50     398098
                                                                         4,174.94*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          233.97     397983
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.52     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          167.57     398034
                                                                           453.06*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         2,500.00     397935
TRAVIS EVANS                                          800.00     397958
PENGAD                                                220.58     397985
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     398002
RENE MULHOLLAND                                     1,843.00     398012
JOHN D WEST                                           800.00     398028
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.23     398034
RAQUEL WEST                                         8,334.00     398047
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     398100
                                                                        15,360.59*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     398034
                                                                            32.59*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     398034
                                                                            30.53*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     398034
                                                                            30.93*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  764.25     397975
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.89     398034
                                                                           802.92*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

ALL AMERICAN MOVING & STORAGE                         282.00     397932
CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 407.00     397956
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       269.95     397969
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,334.00     398011
JOHN D WEST                                           800.00     398028
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          260.70     398034
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                2,037.50     398099
ALEX BILL III                                         600.00     398100
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BRIAR ENTERPRISES                                     100.00     398104
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PSYCHIATRY PA                         595.00     398106
                                                                        13,686.15*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                         325.00     397936
CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      775.00     397971
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,050.00     397992
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        285.00     398022
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     398034
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     325.00     398056
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                     75.00     398097
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      225.00     398121
                                                                         3,060.41*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,300.00     397942
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               325.00     397949
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     397958
JIMMY D. HAMM                                       1,475.00     397967
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       225.00     397969
OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.72     397983
MARVA PROVO                                           825.00     397988
ANITA F. PROVO                                        950.00     397989
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 575.00     397992
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     398034
KENT WALSTON                                          500.00     398038
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     2,850.00     398039
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     950.00     398056
RONALD PLESSALA                                       650.00     398078
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                 2,325.00     398095
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    525.00     398097
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                1,000.00     398118
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,610.00     398121
                                                                        16,456.91*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    51.32     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.67     398034
                                                                            93.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  772.66     397975
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
NANCY BEAULIEU                                        873.79     398093
                                                                         1,676.57*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          351.99     397983
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     398002
                                                                           394.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.79     398034
                                                                            83.91*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           86.80     397983
                                                                            86.80*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           87.59     397983
                                                                            87.59*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     398034
                                                                            30.53*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                         250.00     397934
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JOHN E. MACEY                                         250.00     397980
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 250.00     397992
MSC SYSTEMS                                           188.50     398021
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.03     398034
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     398057
THE PARKER LAW FIRM                                   300.00     398087
                                                                         1,512.53*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TRAVIS EVANS                                          300.00     397958
MIKE LAIRD, ATTORNEY AT LAW                           250.00     397978
OFFICE DEPOT                                          549.96     397983
CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     398025
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.80     398034
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     398085
RYAN GERTZ                                            250.00     398089
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      250.00     398110
                                                                         2,186.76*
COURT MASTER

LEONARD J. GIBLIN, JR.                              3,650.00     397961
JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    3,134.90     397962
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.70     398034
                                                                         6,829.31*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          176.34     397983
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.80     397995
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.87     398034
WINTER WELDON                                          21.28     398070
KARA HAWTHORN                                         157.36     398103
TAMMY BOOKER                                           11.20     398109
                                                                           430.97*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   136.39     398002
                                                                           136.39*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                 78.62     397959
GALL'S, INC.                                          170.00     397960
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          27.50     397968
OFFICE DEPOT                                          412.83     397983
AT&T                                                  320.62     397998
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   279.27     398002
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       72.11     398015
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,042.90     398034
FIVE STAR FEED                                        856.70     398052
CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCING                           3,510.20     398068
                                                                         6,770.75*
CRIME LABORATORY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  540.12     397975
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    42.71     398002
MIRELES TECHNOLOGIES, INC.                            812.00     398045
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     398113
                                                                         1,994.83*
JAIL - NO. 2

ENTERGY                                            51,438.26     397965
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,851.42     397974
AT&T                                                  924.12     397998
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   522.75     398002
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   398.41     398086
                                                                        55,134.96*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

J WALTER BORDAGES JR PHD                              345.00     397948
G. FRAN HUDGINS                                     1,803.00     397970
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    91.06     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.56     398034
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SHARON STREETMAN                                       44.80     398062
STABLE-SPIRIT                                         601.02     398074
JOSH CUYOS                                            101.36     398122
SPOK INC                                               48.20     398125
                                                                         3,050.00*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     342.00     397940
LABATT FOOD SERVICE                                 2,612.81     397944
ENTERGY                                             9,445.67     397965
AT&T                                                  681.76     397998
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.90     398054
                                                                        13,150.14*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.83     397983
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.49     398034
                                                                           122.32*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

GALL'S, INC.                                          452.00     397960
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 174.95     397976
                                                                           626.95*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

POSTMASTER                                             70.00     397987
                                                                            70.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.52     398034
                                                                            52.64*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  336.00     397975
                                                                           336.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     398002
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.79     398034
                                                                           100.73*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     397941
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            984.00     397954
ENTERGY                                                70.00     397966
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    60.94     398002
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     398013
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.65     398034
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         20.72     398077
ESSLINE KNOX                                           22.40     398096
SPOK INC                                               22.82     398125
                                                                         4,225.11*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    73.37     398002
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     398013
SPOK INC                                                7.69     398125
                                                                         3,013.64*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
                                                                            30.12*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            500.00     397957
TARGET STORES DIVISION                              7,337.49     398026
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                 1,194.40     398040
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       2,438.12     398042
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               100.00     398043
                                                                        11,570.01*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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AT&T                                                   29.75     397998
                                                                            29.75*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            14,386.84     398114
LAGNIAPPE PHARMACY SERVICES LLC                        86.88     398124
                                                                        14,473.72*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        108.00     397933
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        290.61     397951
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           71.40     397955
ENTERGY                                             7,781.94     397965
M&D SUPPLY                                            147.68     397979
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         184.23     397994
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                          4,212.50     397997
AT&T                                                  904.61     397998
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  725.50     398014
NEDERLAND FRAME SHOP                                  189.49     398090
                                                                        14,646.08*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 168.49     397931
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       10.72     397937
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  66.30     397991
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    61.90     398002
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             66.12     398007
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             66.12     398008
SOLAR                                                   9.03     398037
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             99.55     398053
PARKER LUMBER                                         132.26     398091
DALE'S POOLS                                          299.73     398111
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     398115
                                                                         3,504.82*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      91.05     397953
RITTER @ HOME                                         107.70     397990
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          55.34     397994
AT&T                                                  684.01     397998
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     398002
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             63.66     398016
NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                             126.54     398017
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                            6,940.00     398020
                                                                         8,100.08*
SERVICE CENTER

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              309.27     397950
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     54.78     397972
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     138.27     397977
M&D SUPPLY                                             20.32     397979
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  47.98     397986
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION                      12,235.14     398031
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                             79.80     398082
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  44.46     398083
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             113.40     398105
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      941.02     398119
                                                                        12,132.52*
VETERANS SERVICE

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    74.49     398002
HILARY GUEST                                          121.20     398048
HILARY GUEST                                          242.40     398049
                                                                           438.09*
                                                                       241,716.16**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

GREYHOUND PACKAGE EXPRESS                              63.80     397938
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      58.80     397953
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          395.08     397974
MUNRO'S                                                98.95     397981

186



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   8
                                    09-08-2014
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AT&T                                                   29.75     397998
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    30.12     398002
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             69.82     398006
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       79.12     398015
                                                                           825.44**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     398002
                                                                            31.78**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  462.00     398112
                                                                           462.00**
EMPG GRANT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          227.13     397983
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.80     397996
                                                                           256.93**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              6,179.52     398069
TJJD                                                  100.00     398107
SPOK INC                                               19.74     398125
                                                                         6,299.26**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,738.69     397975
OFFICE DEPOT                                          101.97     397983
PAMELA G. STEWART                                      12.46     398003
DANA LEWIS-BROUSSARD                                   61.60     398032
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           94.80     398034
JCCSC                                                 456.00     398094
WHITNEY WOLF                                          113.12     398117
                                                                         2,578.64**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        786.30     397951
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,586.24     397991
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    31.78     398002
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,854.06     398004
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            127.77     398019
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            401.90     398024
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                         2,141.18     398027
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     879.43     398055
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   22,383.75     398119
SPOK INC                                               16.38     398125
                                                                        30,208.79**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     398002
                                                                            47.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    47.38     398002
                                                                            47.38**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

AT&T                                                  111.03     397998
                                                                           111.03**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     398034
                                                                             2.03**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

MARK ELLIS                                            124.00     398065
                                                                           124.00**
CONST. PCT. 8 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  946.14     397975
                                                                           946.14**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        197.73     397951
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                45.10     398010
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.04     398034
                                                                           278.87**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    86.50     398002
                                                                            86.50**
FBI FIRING RANGE REPAIR

AAABSOLUTE GUTTERS                                    295.00     398066
                                                                           295.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         272.00     397968
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           250.00     397999
                                                                           522.00**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     780.34     397953
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    72.83     398002
                                                                           853.17**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      59,745.70     398084
                                                                        59,745.70**
SETEC FUND

ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                        2,000.00     398058
                                                                         2,000.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             8,994.02     398060
                                                                         8,994.02**
D. A. HOT CHECK FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          778.99     397983
                                                                           778.99**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                1,930.00     398071
                                                                         1,930.00**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          419.08     397974
OFFICE DEPOT                                            6.81     397983
                                                                           425.89**
                                                                       430,820.33***
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Dia de las elecciones

Generales, Especial Y Eleccion Conjunta 

del 04 noviembre de 2014

Election Day

November 4, 2014

General, Special and Joint Election

Countywide Polling Places

(Lugares de votacion del Condado)

Precincts (precintos)

Election Day Polling Places  

(Localizaciones)  ADDRESS (Dirección)

 ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School  565 S. Major Dr Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks Civic Center 7390 Sweetgum Rd. Bevil Oaks, TX

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Calvary Baptist Church 3650 Dowlen Rd. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station 3707 Central Blvd. Nederland, TX

 ALL (todos) Groves Elementary 3901 Cleveland Ave. Groves, TX

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N 12th Street Nederland, TX

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) JP4 BLDG  19217 FM 365  Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) LaBelle‐Fannett VFD 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Nederland Recreation Center 2301 Avenue H Nederland, TX

 ALL (todos) Port  Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX

 ALL (todos) West Groves Education Center 5840 W. Jefferson Blvd. Groves, TX

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) El Vista Community Center 615 Ellias St. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Sub‐Courthouse 525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) O.W. Collins Apartment Complex 4440 Gulfway Dr. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Public Library 4615 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center 5262 S. Gulfway Dr Sabine Pass, TX

 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Willie Ryman III Community Center 3248 39th St. Port Arthur, TX

 ALL (todos) Alice Keith Park Recreation Center 4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Charlton‐Pollard Elementary 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Dr. Mae Jones Clark 3525 Cleveland Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Hamshire Community Building 12393 2nd St. Hamshire, TX

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1001 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) John Paul Davis Community Center 3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX
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Regular, September 08, 2014

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 08, 2014
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Approve specifications for (IFB 14-040/JW), Sale of Law Books.
	2.  Receive and file bids for (IFB 14-033/JW), Re-bid Term Contract
	3.  No Bids Received on (IFB 14-034/KJS), Term Contract for Lease
	4.  Award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offer for (IFB
	5.  Award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offer for (IFB
	6.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for
	7.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for
	8.  Consider and possibly approve disposition of salvage property

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	9.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge, Precinct
	10.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge, Precinct
	11.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge, Precinct
	12.  Consider and approve budget transfer - County Court @ Law II
	13.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Dispute Resolution - 
	14.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable, Precinct 1
	15.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable, Precinct 6
	16.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Mid County Maintenance
	17.  Consider and approve budget transfer - 58th District Court -
	18.  Receive and file Financial and Operating Statements for the 
	19.  Regular County Bills - check #397699 through check #397930 (9/1/2014)

	COUNTY CLERK:
	20.  Consider and possibly approve a polling location change for 

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	21.   Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for the Julie 
	22.   Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Recovery
	23.  Consider, possible approve, authorize the County Judge to execute
	24.   Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
	25.   Consider and possible approve, execute, receive and file the
	26.  Consider and approve renewal of Title IV-E Child Welfare and
	27.  Consider and approve Mothers Against Drunk Driving (MADD) to
	28.  Consider and approve acceptance of two sculptures for the Ben

	DISTRICT CLERK:
	29.   Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge 

	HUMAN RESOURCES:
	30.  Consider and possibly approve granting up to a 90- day leave

	SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:
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